EMPLOYEE RELATED COSTS: In prior year annual financial statements, Basic salaries and Wages were diclosed seperately
in the note. However upon further review it was noted that the municipality does not have wages only salaried staff. Therefore
these have been disclosed together in the current year Annual Financial statements.

ACTUARIAL GAIN/ (LOSS): In prior year annual financial statements, Actuarial gains/ losses were disclosed under Revenue
from exchange transaction. This has been corrected in the current year and Actuarial gains/ losses have been disclosed
seperately.

61

235 / 341

Dr Beyers Naude Local Municipality
(Registration number EC 101)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2019 2018

42. Prior period errors (continued)

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

62

236 / 341

Dr Beyers Naude Local Municipality
(Registration number EC 101)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2019 2018

42. Prior period errors (continued)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION Previously
reported

Correction
of error

Reclassification Restated
2018

VAT Receivable 2 263 501 (132 435) - 2 131 066
Inventories 6 943 507 - - 6 943 507
Other Receivables 4 500 627 (2 895 430) 2 111 534 3 716 731
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 5 437 406 - (337 220) 5 100 186
Receivables from exchange transactions 28 874 343 (4 451 230) (1 774 314) 22 648 799
Cash and cash equivalents 1 005 761 1 022 329 - 2 028 090
Total current assets 49 025 145 (6 456 766) - 42 568 379

Investment property 67 783 409 - - 67 783 409
Property, plant and equipment 1 099 664 216 (245 883) - 1 099 418 333
Intangible assets 155 558 - - 155 558
Heritage assets 13 452 791 - - 13 452 791
Total Non-current assets 1 181 055 974 (245 883) - 1 180 810 091
TOTAL ASSETS 1 230 081 119 (6 702 649) - 1 223 378 470

Liabilities
Payables from exchange transactions (121 479 437) (366 608) - (121 846 045)
Payables from non-exchange transactions (5 211 804) - - (5 211 804)
Bank overdraft (11 894 348) 11 894 348 - -
Consumer deposits (2 996 796) - - (2 996 796)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts (2 535 507) - - (2 535 507)
Provisions (127 303) - - (127 303)
Employee benefits (3 199 659) - - (3 199 659)
Total current liabilities (147 444 854) 11 527 740 - (135 917 114)

Provisions (21 652 000) - - (21 652 000)
Employee benefits (46 172 111) - - (46 172 111)
Total Non-current liabilities (67 824 111) - - (67 824 111)

(67 824 111) - - (67 824 111)

TOTAL ASSETS 1 230 081 119 (6 702 649) - 1 223 378 470
TOTAL LIABILITIES (215 268 965) 11 527 740 - (203 741 225)
NET ASSETS 1 014 812 154 4 825 091 - 1 019 637 245
Accumulated surplus 1 014 812 154 4 825 091 - 1 019 637 245

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE Previously
reported

Correction
of error

Reclassification Restated
2018

Property rates 31 809 377 (96 730) (3 513 287) 28 199 360
Service charges 153 904 529 (876 356) (14 950 627) 138 077 546
Fines, Penalties and forteits 78 849 - 495 79 344
Government grants and Subsidies 170 187 176 - - 170 187 176
Agency services 671 174 809 051 - 1 480 225
Interest received 9 550 406 (22 487) - 9 527 919
Interest received - Investment 1 919 091 - - 1 919 091
Rental of facilities and equipment 788 339 9 900 - 798 239
Other income 3 118 956 - 389 148 3 508 104
Licences and permits 865 905 38 478 - 904 383

63

237 / 341

Dr Beyers Naude Local Municipality
(Registration number EC 101)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2019 2018

42. Prior period errors (continued)
Total Revenue 372 893 802 (138 144) (18 074 271) 354 681 387

Employee costs (138 171 291) - 12 000 (138 159 291)
Remuneration of councillors (9 324 299) - - (9 324 299)
Debt impairment (5 625 674) (4 451 230) - (10 076 904)
Depreciation and amortisation (62 710 848) (245 011) - (62 955 859)
Finance costs (7 228 759) (9 700) - (7 238 459)
Bulk purchases (81 207 643) - - (81 207 643)
General expenses (110 752 250) 2 094 939 20 314 654 (88 342 657)
Contracted services (3 897 685) 173 711 (2 241 442) (5 965 416)
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (598 840) - - (598 840)
TOTAL EXPENDITURE (419 517 289) (2 437 291) 18 085 212 (403 869 368)
Deficit for the year before: (46 623 487) (2 552 948) - (49 176 435)
Acturial gain/ (Loss) for the year 3 369 656 - - 3 369 656
Release from obligation - 187 288 - 187 288
Deficit for the year (43 253 831) (2 365 660) - (45 619 493)

CASH FLOW STATEMENT Previously
stated

Correction
of error

Reclassification Restated
2018

Government grants and subsidies 170 187 176 - - 170 187 176
Rates and services 160 744 795 2 054 959 (19 435 148) 143 364 606
Interest income 11 469 497 - - 11 469 497
Other receipts 8 892 879 1 411 693 - 10 304 572

351 294 347 3 466 652 (19 435 148) 335 325 851
Employee cost (147 495 590) 2 457 618 12 000 (145 025 972)
Suppliers (181 269 679) 7 002 106 19 423 328 (154 844 245)
Finance cost (7 228 759) (9 700) - (7 238 459)
Net cash flows from operating activities 15 300 319 12 916 676 180 28 217 175

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (53 459 027) - - (53 459 027)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 10 100 - - 10 100
Net cash flows from Financing activities (53 448 927) - - (53 448 927)

Cash flow from Financing activities
Movement from Finance lease (194 770) - - (194 770)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (38 343 198) 12 916 676 - (25 426 522)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 27 454 611 - - 27 454 611
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (10 888 587) 12 916 676 - 2 028 089

Accumulated Surplus/ Deficit
Cash and cash equivalents 12 916 677
Receivables from exchange transactions (828 122)
VAT Receivable (132 435)
Property, plant and equipment (245 883)
Payables from exchange transactions (6 885 147)
Revenue from exchange transactions (145 873)
Revenue from non-exchange transactions 96 730
Expenditure 2 426 350

7 202 297

64

238 / 341

Dr Beyers Naude Local Municipality
(Registration number EC 101)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2019 2018

43. Commitments

Authorised capital expenditure